		ASSOCIATIONS: Elizabeth (Jourdaine) Duncan, wife of NATHANIEL DUNCAN of Dorchester, was sister of Sarah (Jourdaine) Hill, wife of WILLIAM HILL of Dorchester, and of Mary (Jourdaine) Coggan, first wife of JOHN COGGAN; the three sisters were daughters of Ignatius Jourdaine of Exeter, Devonshire [TAG 43:14-18].
COMMENTS: Savage, Pope and many later sources claim that Nathaniel Duncan was a passenger on the Mary & John, but there is no evidence to support this. The earliest record for Duncan in New England is a grant of land in Dorchester on 5 August 1633, and it is hard to believe that a man of his prominence would not have been seen in colony records much earlier.
   From a letter of 1633 we know that William Hill, who had married the sister of Nathaniel Duncan's wife, came to New England in 1633 [WP 3:109], and Hill is also first seen in New England records in the same 5 August 1633 Dorchester town record in which Duncan first appears. Hill (along with John Coggan and Humphrey Pinney) was almost certainly a passenger on the unnamed Weymouth ship which arrived on 24 July 1633, as reported by Winthrop, and Duncan can with great confidence be placed on this ship as well [WJ 125].
   He was one of the men authorized by the court to buy commodities from prize ships, 4 March 1634/5 [MBCR 1:142].
   Nathaniel Duncan's move from Dorchester to Boston took place in late 1645 or early 1646, and was probably a consequence of his appointment as Auditor General of the colony. (The one record which appears to place him in Dorchester in 1648 actually refers to an action taken by him at an earlier date [SLR 1:122], when he was presumably still living at Dorchester.)
   His service spanned more than thirty years and he stepped down gracefully:   On 18 May 1664 "Mr. Duncan appearing to this court, &, by reason of imperfection & age, desired to be discharged of his trust in relation to weights & measures, this court doth therefore order the said weights & measures to be delivered into the hands of Jonathan Negus, & that he succeed in that place" [MBCR 4:2:102].
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			ASSOCIATIONS: Mary (Jourdaine) Coggan, first wife of JOHN COGGAN, was sister of Sarah (Jourdaine) Hill, wife of WILLIAM HILL of Dorchester, and of Elizabeth (Jourdaine) Duncan, wife of NATHANIEL DUNCAN of Dorchester; the three sisters were daughters of Ignatius Jourdaine of Exeter, Devonshire [TAG 43:14-18].
COMMENTS: George E. McCracken prepared and published the definitive treatment of the Coggan family in 1956 and 1957, and, unless stated otherwise, we follow him here [NEHGR110:185-201, 258-276, 111:5-18, 84-91, 168-187, 245-248, with John Coggan of Boston and his family at 111:10-18].
   In discussing the marriages of John Coggan, McCracken offers the suggestion that the Anne Coggan who joined Boston church in 1634, and had two children baptized there in succeeding years, may have been wife of John Coggan, son of Humphrey Coggan, and therefore nephew of John Coggan of Boston, merchant. There are several reasons for rejecting this suggestion. First, John Coggan, the son of the merchant, is called John Junior in 1639 [Lechford 146], whereas he would be ranked as "Third" if his elder cousin were in Boston at the time. Second, there is no record prior to 1639 which would indicate that there was a second John Coggan in Boston. Third, in the baptism of 1636, the husband of Anne Coggan is called "merchant." (Savage also got confused over John Junior.)
   In a letter of 14 March 1632/3, written from Exeter, Devonshire, Henry Paynter wrote to John Winthrop Jr. asking him to take notice of "Mr. Cogan and Mr. Hill and Mr. Pinny our pious and loving neighbors and good friends that now come unto you" [WP 3:109]. These would be JOHN COGGAN, WILLIAM HILL and HUMPHREY PINNEY, who arrived in 1633 on the unnamed Weymouth ship [GMN 3:10].
   On 1 April 1634 "Mr. Ludlowe & Mr. Coggin" were ordered by the court to "inventory, & take into safekeeping the goods and chattels of Mr. John Tilley, to satisfy such debts as he owns in the Bay" [MBCR 1:115]. (Although Coggan was a resident of Boston by this date, as evidenced by Winthrop's statement about him opening a shop, he is in this record still associating with Dorchester men.) On 1 July 1634 referees were appointed to arbitrate "the difference betwixt Mr. John Coggin & John Tylley, for money paid by Mr. Coggin to the ship's company" [MBCR 1:122].
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